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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

COMPONENTS SPECIFICATIONS
Battery 40V Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery
Model BAF721
Rating 40V  2.0Ah 80Wh

Charge Time
240 min. (use 2900802 charger)
60 min. (use 29482 charger)

Charging Voltage 42V DC Max  
Standard Charging Current 2A
Weight 1.84 lbs (0.83 kg)

Battery 40V Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery
Model BAF722
Rating 40V  2.5Ah 100Wh

Charge Time
300 min. (use 2900802 charger)
75 min. (use 29482 charger)

Charging Voltage 42V DC Max
Standard Charging Current 2A
Weight 1.85 lbs (0.84 kg)

Battery 40V Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery
Model BAF724
Rating 40V  4.0Ah 160Wh

Charge Time
480 min. (use 2900802 charger)
120 min. (use 29482 charger)

Charging Voltage 42V DC Max
Standard Charging Current 2A
Weight 2.91 lbs (1.32 kg)
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Battery 40V Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery
Model BAF725
Rating 40V  5.0Ah 200Wh

Charge Time
600 min. (use 2900802 charger)
150 min. (use 29482 charger)

Charging Voltage 42V DC Max
Standard Charging Current 2A
Weight 2.91 lbs (1.32 kg)

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS



4

SYMBOLS
Some of the following symbols may be used on this product. Please study each symbol and learn 
their meaning. Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate in a more efficient 
and safe manner. 

SYMBOL NAME DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

V Volts Voltage

W Watts Power

Direct Current Type or a characteristic of current

Wet Conditions Alert Do not expose to rain or use in damp locations.

Read The Operator’s Manual
To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and 
understand operator’s manual before using 
this product.

Safety Alert Precautions that involve your safety.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with 
this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, may 
result in minor or moderate injury. 

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may result in 
property damage.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

W A R N I N G
Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and serious injury.

W A R N I N G
For use only with 29482/2900802 or CAF series charger .

C A U T I O N
The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated, or not handled 
properly and according to the owner's manual. 

C A U T I O N
Risk of fire and burns. Do not open, crush, or heat above 100° C (212° F) or incinerate. Follow 
manufacturer's instructions.

C A U T I O N
When the battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to 
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

C A U T I O N
Under abusive conditions, a liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If the liquid makes contact with your eyes, seek medical help. 
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

C A U T I O N
Do not use a battery pack that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit 
unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

• When charging, make sure the temperature is between 4°C and 40°C (39-104°F.)  For discharge, 
make sure the temperature is between -14°C and 45°C (6.8 - 113°F).

• Do not use a damp cloth or detergent on the battery or battery charger.
• Always remove the battery pack before cleaning, inspecting, or performing any maintenance on 

the tool.
• Have services performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. 

This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
• If the battery pack case is cracked or damaged, do not insert into the charger. Replace the 

battery pack.
• Battery powered tools do not have to be plugged into an electrical outlet; therefore, they are 

always in operating condition. Be aware of possible hazards when not using your battery 
powered tool or when changing accessories. Following this rule will reduce the risk of electric 
shock, fire, or serious personal injury.

• Do not place the battery in high-temperature locations, such as near a fire, heater, or direct 
sunlight, etc.

• Do not crush, drop or damage the battery pack. Do not use a battery pack or charger that has 
been dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to an explosion.



 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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• Batteries can explode in the presence of a source of ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce the 
risk of serious personal injury, never use any cordless product in the presence of open flame. An 
exploded battery can propel debris and chemicals. If exposed, flush with water immediately.

• Do not charge the battery in a damp or wet location. Following this rule will reduce the risk of 
electric shock.

• Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If liquid comes in 
contact with your skin, wash immediately with soap and water. If liquid gets into your eyes, flush 
them with clean water for at least 15 minutes, then seek immediate medical attention. Following 
this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal injury.

• Keep battery pack dry, clean, and free from oil and grease. Always use a clean cloth when 
cleaning. Never use brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based products, or any solvents to clean 
battery pack.

• Dispose of used battery promptly. Do not disassemble and do not dispose of in fire.
• Keep away from children.
• Store indoors, and do not expose to rain or water.  Avoid direct sunshine.
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KNOW YOUR BATTERY
The safe use of this product requires an understanding of the components on this product and in 
the operator’s manual as well as a knowledge of the project you are attempting. Before using this 
product, familiarize yourself with all operating features and safety rules.

Indicator LED Lights
Indicator Button

Battery Release Button
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CHECKING BATTERY CAPACITY
Note: The battery is not shipped fully charged. It is recommended to fully charge before the first 
use to ensure that maximum run time can be achieved.  This lithium-ion battery will not develop a 
memory and can be charged at any time.

Press the battery capacity indicator (BCI) button. The lights will illuminate according to the battey 
capacity level. See chart below:

Lights Capacity
4 Green Lights The battery is more than 78% capacity

3 Green Lights The battery is between 50% and 78% capacity

2 Green Lights The battery is between 35% and 50% capacity

1 Solid Green Light The battery is between 15% and 35% capacity

1 Blinking Green Light The battery is between 10% and 15% capacity

No Green Lights The battery is under 10% capacity and requires 
charging immediately

BATTERY CAPACITY 
INDICATOR (BCI) 
BUTTON

LIGHT LED METER

BATTERY PROTECTION FEATURES
GW 40V lithium-ion battery packs are designed with features that protect the lithium-ion cells and 
maximize battery life.
If the tool stops during use, release the trigger to reset and resume operation. If the tool still does 
not work, the battery needs to be recharged.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION
The lithium-ion battery pack can be used in temperatures down to -14°C (6.8°F). Put the battery 
pack on a tool and use the tool in a light duty application. After about a minute, the pack will warm 
up and begin operating normally.

OPERATION
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OPERATION
CHARGING THE BATTERY PACK
Battery packs are shipped in a low charge. Therefore, you should charge your battery before it's first 
use. If the charger does not charge the battery pack under normal circumstances, return both the 
battery pack and charger to your nearest Authorized Service Center for service.
• Charge the battery pack only with the recommended charger.

• Connect the charger to a power supply. For approved power sources, refer to the operator’s 
manual of the charger.

• Make sure the battery pack is secured in the charger before beginning operation.

• Press down on the battery pack to ensure the contacts on the battery pack engage properly with 
the contacts in the charger.

• The battery pack may become slightly warm to the touch while charging. This is normal and does 
not indicate a problem.

• Do not place the charger and battery pack in an area of extreme heat or cold. They will work best 
at normal room temperature.

• When batteries become fully charged, unplug the charger from the power supply and remove the 
battery pack.
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MAINTENANCE

W A R N I N G
To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack from the tool when cleaning or 
performing any maintenance.

W A R N I N G
When servicing, use only identical Greenworks replacement parts. Use of any other parts may create 
a hazard or cause damage to the product. 

GENERAL MAINTENANCE
• Brush or blow dust and debris out of the air vents using compressed air or a vacuum. Keep the

air vents free of obstructions, sawdust, and wood chips. Do not spray, wash, or immerse the
air vents in water. Always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields when using
compressed air to clean the tool. If the operation is dusty, also wear a dust mask.

• Wipe off the housing and the plastic components using a dry, soft cloth. Do not use strong
solvents or detergents on the plastic housing or plastic components. Certain household cleaners
may cause damage to the product, and may present a shock hazard.

STORAGE
• Always remove the battery pack from the charger before storing or unplugging the charger.

• Do not place the battery pack in the sun or a warm environment. Keep at normal room
temperature.

• If the battery will not be used for 3 months or more, please store the battery in a temperature
controlled environment, fully charged.

W A R N I N G
Do not, at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based products, penetrating oils, etc. to come 
in contact with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or destroy plastic which may result in 
serious personal injury.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
The battery pack charge is 
reduced after more than one 
month of non-use.

The battery pack has 
automatically performed self-
maintenance to extend its life.

Fully recharge the battery pack 
before use.
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ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE BATTERY DISPOSAL

 

W A R N I N G
All toxic materials must be disposed of in a specified manner to prevent contamination of the 
environment. Before disposing of damaged or worn out lithium-Ion battery packs, contact your local 
waste disposal agency, or the local Environmental Protection Agency for information and specific 
instructions. Take the batteries to a local recycling and/or disposal center, certified for lithium-ion 
disposal.

W A R N I N G
If the battery pack cracks or breaks, with or without leaks, do not recharge it and do not use. 
Dispose of the battery and replace with a new battery pack. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR IT!   
To avoid injury and risk of fire, explosion, or electric shock, and to avoid damage to the environment:

• Cover the battery's terminals with heavy-duty adhesive tape.

• DO NOT attempt to remove or destroy any of the battery pack components.

• DO NOT attempt to open the battery pack.

• If a leak develops, the released electrolytes are corrosive and toxic. DO NOT get the solution 
in the eyes or on the skin, and do not swallow it.

• DO NOT place these batteries in your regular household trash.

• DO NOT incinerate.

• DO NOT place them where they will become part of any waste landfill or municipal solid 
waste stream.

• Take the battery to a certified recycling or disposal center.
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GREENWORKS® battery hereby warranties this product, to the original purchaser with proof of 
purchase, for a period of three (3) years against defects in materials, parts or workmanship.

GREENWORKS®, at its own discretion, will repair or replace any and all parts found to be defective, 
through normal use, free of charge to the customer. This warranty is valid only for units which have 
been used for personal use that have not been hired or rented for industrial/commercial use, and that 
have been maintained in accordance with the instructions in the owners’ manual supplied with the 
product from new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:
1. Any part that has become inoperative due to misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident,

improper maintenance, or alteration; or
2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or maintained in accordance with the owner's manual;

or
3. Normal wear, except as noted below;
4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, or blade sharpening;
5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or exposure.

GREENWORKS® HELPLINE:
Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free helpline, at 1-888-909-6757.

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:
Transportation charges for the movement of any power equipment unit or attachment are the 
responsibility of the purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to pay transportation charges for 
any part submitted for replacement under this warranty unless such return is requested in writing by 
GREENWORKS®.

BATTERY 
YEAR

WARRANTY

TOLL-FREE HELPLINE: 1-888-90-WORKS (888.909.6757)

Greenworks Tools
PO Box 1238

Mooresville, NC 28115



Manual del Propietario
LÍNEA DE AYUDA GRATUITA: 1-888-90-WORKS (888.909.6757)

www.greenworkstools.com

Antes de hacer funcionar esta herramienta, lea cuidadosamente todas las
reglas de seguridad y las instrucciones.

BATERÍA RECARGABLE DE LITIO-IÓN 
DE 40V

BAF721/BAF722/BAF724/BAF725



2

CONTENIDOS
Contenidos................................................................................................................................ 2
Especificaciones ....................................................................................................................... 2
Símbolos ................................................................................................................................... 4
Instrucción De Seguridad Importante ....................................................................................... 5
Conozca Su Batería .................................................................................................................. 7
Funcionamiento ........................................................................................................................ 8
Mantenimiento .........................................................................................................................10
Solución De Problemas ...........................................................................................................10
Eliminación Segura De La Batería ...........................................................................................11
Garantía Limitada ................................................................................................................... 12

ESPECIFICACIONES

COMPONENTES ESPECIFICACIONES
Batería Batería Recargable de LI-IÓN de 40V
Modelo BAF721
Clasificación 40V  2.0Ah 80Wh

Tiempo De Carga
240 min. (use el cargador 2900802)
60 min. (use el cargador 29482)

Tensión De Carga 42V CC Máx
Corriente De Carga Estándar 2A
Peso 1.84 lbs (0.83 kg)

Batería Batería Recargable de LI-IÓN de 40V
Modelo BAF722
Clasificación 40V  2.5Ah 100Wh

Tiempo De Carga
300 min. (use el cargador 2900802)
75 min. (use el cargador 29482)

Tensión De Carga 42V CC Máx
Corriente De Carga Estándar 2A
Peso 1.85 lbs (0.84 kg)

Batería Batería Recargable de LI-IÓN de 40V
Modelo BAF724
Clasificación 40V  4.0Ah 160Wh

Tiempo De Carga
480 min. (use el cargador 2900802)
120 min. (use el cargador 29482)

Tensión De Carga 42V CC Máx
Corriente De Carga Estándar 2A
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Peso 2.91 lbs (1.32 kg)

Batería Batería Recargable de LI-IÓN de 40V
Modelo BAF725
Clasificación 40V  5.0Ah 200Wh

Tiempo De Carga
600 min. (use el cargador 2900802)
150 min. (use el cargador 29482)

Tensión De Carga 42V CC Máx
Corriente De Carga Estándar 2A
Peso 2.91 lbs (1.32 kg)
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SÍMBOLOS
Es posible que se empleen en este producto algunos de los siguientes símbolos. Observe cada símbolo y 
aprenda su significado. La interpretación correcta de estos símbolos le permitirá trabajar de manera más 
eficiente y segura.

SÍMBOLO NOMBRE DENOMINACIÓN/EXPLICACIÓN

V Volts Voltaje

W Watts Potencia

Corriente continua Tipo o característica de corriente

Alerta de condiciones húmedas No exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni la use en 
lugares húmedos.

Lea manual del operador
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario 
debe leer y comprender el manual del operador 
antes de usar este producto.

Alerta de seguridad Precauciones para su seguridad.

Las siguientes palabras de señalización y sus significados tienen el objeto de explicar los niveles de 
riesgo relacionados con este producto.

SÍMBOLO SEÑAL SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO Indica una situación peligrosa inminente, la cual, si no se 
evita, causará la muerte o lesiones serias.

ADVERTENCIA Indica una situación peligrosa posible, la cual, si no se 
evita, podría causar la muerte o lesiones serias.

PRECAUCIÓN Indica una situación peligrosa posible, la cual, si no se 
evita, podría causar lesiones menores o leves.

PRECAUCIÓN (Sin el símbolo de alerta de seguridad) Indica una 
situación que puede producir daños materiales.
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INSTRUCCIÓN DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

A D V E R T E N C I A
Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad. El incumplimiento de las advertencias e 
instrucciones abajo puede provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios y/o lesiones graves.

A D V E R T E N C I A
Para uso solamente con cargadores 29482/2900802 o de la serie CAF.

P R E C A U C I Ó N
En caso de uso indebido o de manejo inadecuado y no conforme con el Manual del usuario, la batería 
empleada en este dispositivo puede suponer un riesgo de incendio o de quemaduras químicas. 

P R E C A U C I Ó N
Riesgo de incendios y quemaduras. No se debe abrir, aplastar, calentar por encima de los 212°F 
(100°C) o incinerar. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante.

P R E C A U C I Ó N
Cuando la batería no está en uso, manténgala alejada de otros objetos metálicos como clips, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos metálicos pequeños que puedan crear una conexión 
desde una terminal a otra. Si se produjese un cortocircuito en los terminales de la batería, éste podría 
causar quemaduras o un incendio.

P R E C A U C I Ó N
En condiciones abusivas, podría salir expulsado líquido de la batería, por lo que debería evitar el 
contacto con éste. Si se produce un contacto accidental, enjuáguese las manos con agua. Si el 
líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, acuda inmediatamente al médico. Si el líquido es expulsado de 
la batería podría causar irritación o quemaduras.

P R E C A U C I Ó N
No utilice una batería dañada o modificada. Las baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden comportarse 
de modo imprevisto que puede causar incendio, explosión o riesgo de lesión.

• Durante la carga, asegúrese de que la temperatura se sitúe entre los 4 °C y 40 °C (39 - 104 
°F). Para la descarga, compruebe que la temperatura se sitúe entre los -14 °C y los 45 °C (6.8 - 
113°F).

• No utilice tejidos húmedos ni detergentes que puedan entrar en contacto con la batería o con el 
cargador.

• Retire siempre la batería antes de limpiar, inspeccionar o efectuar cualquier operación de 
mantenimiento en la herramienta.

• Su producto debería ser reparado por personas cualificadas, que deberían utilizar únicamente 
piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizará la seguridad a la hora de utilizar el producto.

• Si el caso batería está roto o dañado, no introduzca en el cargador. Reemplazar con una batería 
nueva.

• No se necesita conectar a una toma de corriente las herramientas de baterías; por lo tanto, 
siempre están en condiciones de funcionamiento. Esté consciente de los posibles peligros 
cuando no esté usando la herramienta de baterías o cuando esté cambiando los accesorios 
de la misma. Con el cumplimiento de esta regla se reduce el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, 
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INSTRUCCIÓN DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE
incendio o lesión corporal seria.

• No coloque la batería en un lugar expuesto a altas temperaturas, como una chimenea, un 
calefactor, la luz solar directa, etc.

• No aplaste, deje caer o dañe la batería. Nunca utilice una batería o cargador que se ha caído, 
aplastado, recibido un golpe contundente o ha sido dañado(a) de alguna manera. Las baterías 
dañadas pueden sufrir explosiones.

• Las baterías pueden explotar en presencia de una fuente de inflamación, como una luz guía. 
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones corporales serias, nunca use un producto inalámbrico en 
presencia de llamas vivas. La explosión de una batería puede lanzar fragmentos y compuestos 
químicos. Si ha quedado expuesto a la explosión de una batería, lávese de inmediato con agua.

• No cargue ninguna batería en lugares mojados o húmedos. Con el cumplimiento de esta regla 
se reduce el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica.

• En condiciones extremas de uso o temperatura las baterías pueden emanar líquido. Si el líquido 
llega a tocarle la piel, lávese de inmediato con agua y jabón. Si le entra líquido en los ojos, 
láveselos con agua limpia por lo menos 15 minutos, y después busque de inmediato atención 
médica. Con el cumplimiento de esta regla se reduce el riesgo de lesiones corporales serias.

• Mantenga el paquete de baterías seco, limpio y sin aceite ni grasa. Use siempre un paño limpio 
para limpiar. Nunca use líquido de frenos, gasolina, productos derivados del petróleo o solvente 
para limpiar el paquete de baterías.

• Deseche las baterías usadas cuanto antes. No desmonte el producto ni lo tire al fuego.
• Mantenga la herramienta alejada de los niños.
• Guardar en un lugar interior y no exponerlo a la lluvia ni al agua. Tampoco debe exponerse a la 

luz directa del sol.
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CONOZCA SU BATERÍA
Para poder utilizar este producto de manera segura es necesario conocer sus componentes, leer 
detenidamente el manual del usuario y saber exactamente lo que pretende hacer con él. Antes 
de utilizar este producto, familiarícese con las características de funcionamiento y normas de 
seguridad.

Botón indicador

Botón de liberación de 
la batería

Testigos LED
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COMPROBACIÓN DE LA PILA
Nota: La batería no se envía cargada. Se recomienda cargarla por completo antes de usarla por 
primera vez para garantizar un período de carga máximo. Esta batería de iones de litio no tiene 
memoria y se puede cargar en cualquier momento.

Pulse el indicador de capacidad de la batería (BCI). Las luces se encenderán según el nivel de 
capacidad de las baterías. Co nsulte la siguiente tabla:

Luces Capacidad

4 Luces Verdes La capacidad de la pila es superior al 78% 

3 Luces Verdes La batería tiene entre un 78% y un 50% de capacidad

2 Luces Verdes La batería tiene entre un 50% y un 35% de capacidad

1 luz fija verde La batería tiene entre un 35% y un 15% de capacidad

1 luz verde parpadeante La batería tiene entre un 15% y un 10% de capacidad

Sin luces verdes La batería está por debajo del 10% de su capacidad y 
es necesario cargarla inmediatamente

CAPACIDAD 
DE LA BATERÍA 
INDICADOR (BCI)

MEDIDOR DE 
LUZ LED

CARACTERÍSTICA DE PROTECCIÓN DE LAS BATERÍAS
Las baterías de iones de litio GW 40 V están diseñadas con características que protegen las celdas 
de iones de litio y maximizan la duración de las baterías.
Si la herramienta se detiene durante el uso, suelte el gatillo para reiniciarla y reanude el 
funcionamiento. Si aun así no funciona, se debe recargar la batería.

UTILIZACIÓN EN CLIMA FRÍO
La batería de iones de litio puede utilizarse si la temperatura desciende hasta -14 °C (6.8 °F). 
Coloque la batería en una herramienta y utilícela en una aplicación liviana. Después de 
aproximadamente un minuto, la batería se habrá calentado y empezará a funcionar normalmente.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
CÓMO CARGAR EL PAQUETE DE BATERÍAS
Los módulos de batería se entregan con baja carga. Por consiguiente, antes del primer uso, cargue 
la batería. Si el cargador no carga el paquete de baterías en circunstancias normales, regrese 
ambos, el paquete de baterías y el cargador, al centro de servicio autorizado de su preferencia, 
para que los revisen eléctricamente.
• Sólo cargue el paquete de baterías con un cargador recomendado.

• Conecte el cargador al suministro de corriente. Para obtener de las fuentes de alimentación 
aprobadas, consulte el manual del operador del cargador.

• Asegúrese de que el paquete de baterías se asegura en el cargador antes de utilizar.

• Empuje el paquete de baterías para asegurarse que los contactos del mismo se conecten 
adecuadamente con los contactos del cargador.

• El paquete de baterías puede se siente un poco caliente al tocarse mientras está cargándose. 
Esto es normal y no indica ningún problema.

• No coloque el cargador ni el paquete de baterías en ningún área extremadamente calurosa o fría. 
Funcionan mejor a la temperatura normal del interior..

• Una vez cargadas completamente las baterías, desconecte el cargador del suministro de corriente 
y del paquete de baterías.
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MANTENIMIENTO

A D V E R T E N C I A
Para evitar lesiones corporales serias, siempre retire el paquete de pilas de la herramienta al limpiarla 
o darle mantenimiento.

A D V E R T E N C I A
Cuando realice el mantenimiento, solo utilice piezas de repuesto de Greenworks idénticas. El uso de 
piezas distintas puede provocar un riesgo o dañar el producto.

MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL
• Cepille o sople el polvo y escombros lejos de las ventanillas de aire con aire comprimido o una 

aspiradora. Mantenga las ventanillas de aire libres de obstrucciones. No rocíe, lave o sumerja 
las ventanillas de aire bajo el agua. Utilice siempre unas gafas de seguridad con pantallas 
laterales cuando use aire comprimido para limpiar la herramienta. Si el trabajo genera polvo, 
utilice también una máscara antipolvo.

• Limpie la estructura y los componentes de plástico con un trapo suave y seco. No use solventes 
fuertes o detergentes sobre la estructura de plástico o los componentes de plástico. Algunos 
electrodomésticos pueden dañar el producto y presentar riesgos de descarga eléctrica.

ALMACENAMIENTO
• Antes de guardar o desenchufar el cargador, extraiga siempre el módulo de batería de su 

interior.

• No coloque la batería al sol o en un ambiente cálido. Manténgalos a temperatura ambiente 
normal.

• Si no va a utilizar la batería en los próximos 3 meses, guárdela totalmente cargada en un entorno 
de temperatura controlada. 

A D V E R T E N C I A
No permita en ningún momento que fluidos para frenos, gasolina, productos a base de petróleo, 
aceites penetrantes, etc., lleguen a tocar las piezas de plástico. Las sustancias químicas pueden 
dañar, debilitar o destruir el plástico, lo cual a su vez puede producir lesiones corporales serias.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCIÓN
La carga del paquete de 
baterías se reduce si pasa más 
de un mes sin usarlo.

El paquete de baterías 
realizó la función de 
automantenimiento para 
extender su vida útil.

Antes de usarlo por primera 
vez, cargue completamente el 
paquete de baterías.
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ELIMINACIÓN SEGURA DE LA BATERÍA

A D V E R T E N C I A
Todos los materiales tóxicos deben ser desechados de forma específica para evitar contaminar 
el medio ambiente. Antes de desechar una batería de litio-ión estropeada o gastada, póngase en 
contacto con el organismo encargado del tratamiento de residuos más próximo o con su agencia de 
protección medioambiental para informarse y solicitar instrucciones específicas. Recicle las baterías 
en un centro o dispositivo adecuado, autorizado para el tratamiento de ión-litio.

A D V E R T E N C I A
Si la batería se agrieta o se rompe, con o sin escapes, no la recargue ni la utilice. Deshágase 
del módulo de batería siguiendo la normativa, y sustitúyalo por uno nuevo. ¡NO INTENTE 
REPARARLA!   
Para evitar lesiones y riesgos de incendio, explosión o shock eléctrico, así como dañar el medio 
ambiente:

• Cubra los terminales de la cubierta de la batería con cinta adhesiva resistente.

• NO intente retirar ni destruir componentes de la batería.

• NO intente abrir la batería.

• Si aparece una grieta, los electrolitos que se liberan son corrosivos y tóxicos. NO permita
que la solución entre en contacto con los ojos o la piel y no la ingiera.

• NO tire estas baterías a la basura.

• NO las incinere.

• NO las ponga donde puedan acabar en el basurero o en una línea de tratamiento de residuos
municipal.

• Lleve la batería usada a un centro de vertido o de reciclado autorizado.



GARANTÍA LIMITADA
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GREENWORKS® batería por este medio garantías este producto, al comprador original con la 
prueba de la compra, para el periodo de tres (3) años contra defectos en materiales, se separa o 
habilidad.

GREENWORKS®, a su sola discreción reparará o reemplazará, sin costo alguno para el cliente, 
cualquier pieza defectuosa, siempre y cuando se haya hecho uso normal de ella. Esta garantía es 
válida solamente para unidades utilizadas de manera personal y que no hayan sido utilizadas o 
alquiladas para uso industrial o comercial, y que hayan recibido mantenimiento de acuerdo a las 
instrucciones que aparecen en el manual del propietario que se suministró con el producto nuevo.

ARTÍCULOS QUE NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA:
1. Cualquier pieza que se haya vuelto inoperante debido a mal uso, uso comercial, abuso,

descuido, accidente, mantenimiento inapropiado o alteración; o
2. La unidad, si no ha sido operada o si no se le ha dado mantenimiento de acuerdo al manual

del propietario; o
3. Desgaste normal, excepto según se indica a continuación;
4. Artículos de mantenimiento rutinario tales como lubricantes, afilado de cuchillas;
5. Deterioro normal del acabado exterior debido al uso y la exposición al entorno.

LÍNEA TELEFÓNICA PARA AYUDA DE GREENWORKS® :
Se puede obtener servicio relacionado con la garantía ll amando de lunes a viernes el 
1-888-909-6757.

CARGOS DE TRANSPORTE:
Los cargos de transporte por el traslado de cualquier unidad de equipo o accesorio eléctrico son 
responsabilidad del comprador. El comprador es responsable de pagar los cargos de transporte 
de cualquier pieza presentada para reemplazo de acuerdo a esta garantía a menos que 
GREENWORKS® solicite por escrito tal retorno.

GARANTIE DE
LA BATERIA

AÑOS

Greenworks Tools
PO Box 1238

Mooresville, NC 28115

LÍNEA DE AYUDA GRATUITA: 1-888-90-WORKS (888.909.6757)


